

No. 97-7541

In the Supreme Court of the United States

OCTOBER TERM, 1997

AMANDA MITCHELL, PETITIONER

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT*

BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES

SETH P. WAXMAN
*Solicitor General
Counsel of Record*

JAMES K. ROBINSON
Assistant Attorney General

MICHAEL R. DREEBEN
Deputy Solicitor General

BARBARA MCDOWELL
*Assistant to the Solicitor
General*

JOEL M. GERSHOWITZ
*Attorney
Department of Justice
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001
(202) 514-2217*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Opinions below	1
Jurisdiction	1
Constitutional provision and rule involved	1
Statement	2
Argument	12
A defendant who pleads guilty to an offense may not claim the Fifth Amendment privilege against compelled self-incrimination to prevent a court from drawing an adverse inference from his decision not to testify at sentencing about the details of that offense	12
A. By pleading guilty to an offense, a defendant waives his Fifth Amendment privilege to remain silent about the details of that offense	12
B. The process for taking a guilty plea under Rule 11 of the Federal Rules of Criminal Procedure confirms that the defendant’s plea waives the privilege for the details of his offense	22
C. A plea of guilty waives the Fifth Amendment privilege in the defendant’s own criminal case, not in other cases	28
D. Petitioner’s plea of guilty to conspiracy to distribute cocaine waived her Fifth Amendment privilege to remain silent at sentencing about the amount of cocaine that she distributed pursuant to the conspiracy	31
Conclusion	35
Appendix	1a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Barker v. United States</i> , 7 F.3d 629 (7th Cir. 1993), cert. denied, 510 U.S. 1099 (1994)	25
---	----

IV

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Baxter v. Palmigiano</i> , 425 U.S. 308 (1976)	32
<i>Berman v. United States</i> , 302 U.S. 211 (1937)	29
<i>Boykin v. Alabama</i> , 395 U.S. 238 (1969)	9, 12, 14
<i>Brady v. United States</i> , 397 U.S. 742 (1970)	14
<i>Brown v. Butler</i> , 811 F.2d 938 (5th Cir. 1987)	14
<i>Brown v. United States</i> , 356 U.S. 148 (1958)	16, 17, 18, 19, 20, 32
<i>Brown v. Walker</i> , 161 U.S. 591 (1896)	9, 15, 16, 17, 18
<i>Bullington v. Missouri</i> , 451 U.S. 430 (1981)	13
<i>Chaffin v. Stynchcombe</i> , 412 U.S. 17 (1973)	19
<i>Corbitt v. New Jersey</i> , 439 U.S. 212 (1978)	19
<i>Dixon v. Vale</i> , 171 E.R. 1195 (1824)	16
<i>East v. Chapman</i> , 172 E.R. 259 (1827)	16
<i>Ellis v. United States</i> , 416 F.2d 791 (D.C. Cir. 1969)	29
<i>Estelle v. Smith</i> , 451 U.S. 454 (1981)	13
<i>Fitzpatrick v. United States</i> , 178 U.S. 304 (1900)	17
<i>Foster v. People</i> , 18 Mich. 266 (1869)	15
<i>Garner v. United States</i> , 424 U.S. 648 (1976)	33
<i>Godwin v. United States</i> , 687 F.2d 585 (2d Cir. 1982)	23
<i>Griffin v. California</i> , 380 U.S. 609 (1965)	32
<i>Jenkins v. Anderson</i> , 447 U.S. 231 (1980)	19
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 318 U.S. 189 (1943)	17
<i>Johnson v. Zerbst</i> , 304 U.S. 458 (1938)	33
<i>Libretti v. United States</i> , 516 U.S. 29 (1995)	13, 33, 34
<i>Marcello v. United States</i> , 196 F.2d 437 (5th Cir. 1952)	30
<i>McCarthy v. United States</i> , 394 U.S. 459 (1969)	14, 24
<i>McGautha v. California</i> , 402 U.S. 183 (1971)	10, 11, 17 18
<i>McMillan v. Pennsylvania</i> , 477 U.S. 79 (1986)	13
<i>Mempa v. Rhay</i> , 389 U.S. 128 (1967)	13
<i>Minnesota v. Murphy</i> , 465 U.S. 420 (1984)	33
<i>Monge v. California</i> , 118 S. Ct. 2246 (1998)	13

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Morganroth, In re</i> , 718 F.2d 161 (6th Cir. 1983)	29
<i>Murphy v. Waterfront Comm'n</i> , 378 U.S. 52 (1964)	21
<i>Namet v. United States</i> , 373 U.S. 179 (1963)	14
<i>Neff, In re</i> , 206 F.2d 149 (3d Cir. 1953)	29
<i>Ohio Adult Parole Auth. v. Woodard</i> , 118 S. Ct. 1244 (1998)	17, 32
<i>Ottomano v. United States</i> , 468 F.2d 269 (1st Cir. 1972), cert. denied, 409 U.S. 1128 (1973)	30
<i>Parr v. United States</i> , 351 U.S. 513 (1956)	29
<i>Raffel v. United States</i> , 271 U.S. 494 (1926)	17
<i>Reina v. United States</i> , 364 U.S. 507 (1960)	30
<i>Roberts v. United States</i> , 445 U.S. 552 (1980)	21
<i>Rogers v. United States</i> , 340 U.S. 367 (1951)	9, 15, 17, 18, 33, 34
<i>Sober v. Crist</i> , 644 F.2d 807 (9th Cir. 1981)	24
<i>Taylor v. Best</i> , 746 F.2d 220 (4th Cir. 1984), cert. denied, 474 U.S. 982 (1985)	30
<i>Ullmann v. United States</i> , 350 U.S. 422 (1956)	7
<i>United States v. Bahadar</i> , 954 F.2d 821 (2d Cir.), cert. denied, 506 U.S. 850 (1992)	30
<i>United States v. Broce</i> , 488 U.S. 563 (1989)	9, 23
<i>United States v. Cain</i> , 544 F.2d 1113 (1st Cir. 1976)	28, 30
<i>United States v. Cross</i> , 916 F.2d 622 (11th Cir. 1990), cert. denied, 499 U.S. 929 (1991)	25
<i>United States v. Dayton</i> , 604 F.2d 931 (5th Cir. 1979), cert. denied, 445 U.S. 904 (1980)	23, 24
<i>United States v. De La Cruz</i> , 996 F.2d 1307 (1st Cir.), cert. denied, 510 U.S. 936 (1993)	30
<i>United States v. Dunnigan</i> , 507 U.S. 87 (1993)	19
<i>United States v. Eiselt</i> , 988 F.2d 677 (7th Cir. 1993)	28
<i>United States v. Fortin</i> , 685 F.2d 1297 (11th Cir. 1982)	14, 28, 30

VI

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>United States v. Frazier</i> , 971 F.2d 1076 (4th Cir. 1992), cert. denied, 506 U.S. 1071 (1993)	19
<i>United States v. Frye</i> , 738 F.2d 196 (7th Cir. 1984)	24
<i>United States v. Gary</i> , 74 F.3d 304 (1st Cir.), cert. denied, 518 U.S. 1026 (1996)	29
<i>United States v. Gonzalez-Mares</i> , 752 F.2d 1485 (9th Cir.), cert. denied, 473 U.S. 913 (1985)	28
<i>United States v. Hammick</i> , 36 F.3d 594 (7th Cir. 1994)	20
<i>United States v. Havens</i> , 446 U.S. 620 (1980)	18
<i>United States v. Hyde</i> , 117 S. Ct. 1630 (1997)	28
<i>United States v. James</i> , 609 F.2d 36 (2d Cir. 1979), cert. denied, 445 U.S. 905 (1980)	29
<i>United States v. Johnson</i> , 488 F.2d 1206 (1st Cir. 1973)	30
<i>United States v. Kassar</i> , 47 F.3d 562 (2d Cir. 1995)	28
<i>United States v. Kuku</i> , 129 F.3d 1435 (11th Cir. 1997), cert. denied, 118 S. Ct. 2071 (1998)	30
<i>United States v. Licavoli</i> , 604 F.2d 613 (9th Cir. 1979), cert. denied, 446 U.S. 935 (1980)	28, 29
<i>United States v. Lugg</i> , 892 F.2d 101 (D.C. Cir. 1989)	30
<i>United States v. Miranti</i> , 253 F.2d 135 (2d Cir. 1959)	28
<i>United States v. Montoya</i> , 891 F.2d 1273 (7th Cir. 1989)	25
<i>United States v. Moore</i> , 682 F.2d 853 (9th Cir. 1982)	15
<i>United States v. Murdock</i> , 284 U.S. 141 (1931)	21
<i>United States v. Reyes</i> , 9 F.3d 275 (2d Cir. 1993)	20
<i>United States v. Rodriguez</i> , 706 F.2d 31 (2d Cir. 1983)	14
<i>United States v. St. Pierre</i> , 132 F.2d 837 (2d Cir. 1942), cert. dismissed, 319 U.S. 41 (1943)	15, 16, 18

VII

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>United States v. Trejo-Zambrano</i> , 582 F.2d 460 (9th Cir.), cert. denied, 439 U.S. 1005 (1978)	30
<i>United States v. Trott</i> , 779 F.2d 912 (3d Cir. 1985)	27
<i>United States v. Trujillo</i> , 906 F.2d 1456 (10th Cir.), cert. denied, 498 U.S. 962 (1990)	14
<i>United States v. Tunning</i> , 69 F.3d 107 (6th Cir. 1995)	22
<i>United States v. Valencia</i> , 656 F.2d 412 (9th Cir.), cert. denied, 454 U.S. 877 (1981)	30
<i>United States v. Wetterlin</i> , 583 F.2d 346 (7th Cir. 1978), cert. denied, 439 U.S. 1127 (1979)	25
<i>United States v. Wilcox</i> , 450 F.2d 1131 (5th Cir. 1971), cert. denied, 405 U.S. 917 (1972)	29-30
<i>United States v. Wilson</i> , 81 F.3d 1300 (4th Cir. 1996)	27
<i>United States v. Young</i> , 936 F.2d 1050 (9th Cir. 1991)	25
<i>United States v. Yurashovich</i> , 580 F.2d 1212 (3d Cir. 1978)	14
<i>Williams v. New York</i> , 337 U.S. 241 (1949)	13

Constitution, statutes and rules:

U.S. Const. Amend. V	<i>passim</i>
Racketeer Influenced and Corrupt Organizations Act, 18 U.S.C. 1961 <i>et seq.</i>	26
18 U.S.C. 1961(1)	26
18 U.S.C. 111(b)	25
18 U.S.C. 924(c)	26
18 U.S.C. 3481	31, 32
18 U.S.C. 3661	13
21 U.S.C. 841	2, 3
21 U.S.C. 841(b)	25
21 U.S.C. 841(b)(1)(A)(ii)	6
21 U.S.C. 846	2, 11
21 U.S.C. 848	26
21 U.S.C. 860(a)	2

VIII

Statutes and rules—Continued:	Page
United States Sentencing Guidelines:	
§ 2B4.1(a)(b)(1)	26
§ 2E2.1(b)(1)(B)	26
§ 2D1.1(b)(3)	26
§ 2K1.3(b)(1)	26
§ 3A1.1(a)	26
§ 3B1.2(a)	26
§ 3E1.1	20
§ 3E1.1 cmt. (n.1(a))	20
Fed. R. Crim. P.:	
Rule 11	3, 10, 22, 27, 34
Advisory committee notes (1974 Amendment)	22
Rule 11(a)(1)	1a
Rule 11(c)	1a-2a
Rule 11(c)(1)-(4)	1a-2a
Rule 11(c)(5)	10, 22, 2a
Rule 11(d)	10, 2a
Rule 11(f)	10, 22, 23, 3a
Rule 11(g)	3a
Rule 32	28
Rule 32(d)(1)	29
Miscellaneous:	
ABA Standards Relating to Pleas of Guilty (Approved Draft 1968)	23
M. Rhodes, <i>Orfield's Criminal Procedure Under the Federal Rules</i> (2d ed. 1985)	24
1 J. Strong, <i>McCormick on Evidence</i> (4th ed. 1992)	33
8 J. Wigmore, <i>Wigmore on Evidence</i> (McNaughton rev. ed. 1961)	17
